share of our common stock immediately after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per
share by dividing our net tangible book value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number
of outstanding shares of our common stock.

Our net tangible book value (deficit) as of September 30, 2022 was approximately ($88.0 million), or
($0.31) per share. After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of an aggregate of $250,000,000 in
shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $10.10 per share, which was the
last reported sale price of our common stock on The NASDAQ Global Market on November 3, 2022, and
after deducting estimated commissions and offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2022, would have been approximately $154.0 million, or $0.50
per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of
$0.81 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in the net tangible book value of
$9.60 per share of common stock to investors purchasing common stock in this offering. The following
table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

 Assumed offering price per share of common stock   $10.10
 Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022   $(0.31
 Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.81

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022 after giving

effect to this offering   $ 0.50

 Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 9.60

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is
based on 280,887,136 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2022. Unless
specifically stated otherwise, the information in this prospectus supplement is as of September 30, 2022
and excludes, as of such date:

19,235,568 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options
outstanding as of September 30, 2022, at a weighted average exercise price of $11.30 per
share, of which options to purchase 10,655,322 shares of our common stock were then
exercisable;

8,349,705 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants to purchase